

Case No. 14-55800

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Timothy O. & Amy O. Individually, Timothy O. as GAL for his Minor Child L.O.

Appellants,

v.

Paso Robles Unified School District

Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court,
For the Northern District of California
Honorable Jesus G. Bernal, Presiding
U.S. District Court Case No. CV 12-06385-JGB (JEMx)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION'S
EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
PASO ROBLES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST LLP

Jan E. Tomsy

Chad J. Graff

70 Washington Street, Suite 205

Oakland, CA 94607

Telephone: (510) 550-8200

Facsimile: (510) 550-8211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The District acted in full accordance with federal and state law in assessing and serving Student at all times, and we ask this Court to uphold the careful and thorough decisions of the U. S. District Court and OAH's Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).3

 B. The District was proactive and responsive to Student’s unique needs in offering increased services to Student.....5

 C. Professional discretion is critical for school districts in educational decision-making, and it is worthy of Courts' respect and deference.....6

 D. Appellants’ language and behavior toward public school officials are unnecessary and distract from the necessary focus on serving children appropriately.....7

 E. Appellants' pursuit of a specific label for special education eligibility is misplaced and at odds with federal and state law on special education.....9

 F. Eligibility category on a Student’s IEP should not be a triable legal issue, and we respectfully ask this Court to find that it is not.....11

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adams v. Oregon</i> , (9th Cir. 1999) 195 F.3d 1141	6
<i>W.H. ex rel. B.H. v. Clovis Unified School Dist.</i> , (E.D. Cal. June 8, 2009) No. 08-0374, 2009 WL 1605356	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , (1982) 458 U.S. 176.....	6
<i>Heather S. v. State of Wisconsin</i> , (7th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 1045	10
<i>Pitchford v. Salem-Keizer Sch. Dist. No. 24J</i> , (D. Or. 2001) 155 F. Supp.2d 1213	6
<i>Pohorecki v. Anthony Wayne Local School District</i> , (N.D. Ohio 2009) 637 F.Supp.2d 547	10
<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Committee</i> , (1st Cir. 1990) 910 F.2d 983.....	6
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster School District</i> , (9th Cir. 2010) 591 F.3d 1255	10
Federal Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(B)	9
IDEA	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
Education Code § 56345	11

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)..... 1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.111(d) 9

Other Authorities

Letter to Fazio

(OSEP 1994) 21 IDELR 572, 21 LRP 2759..... 10

San Rafael City Schools

(OAH 2012) 112 LRP 12008..... 6, 9

San Ramon Valley Unified School District v. Student

(OAH 2009) Case No. 2009061134 12

Student v. Berkeley Unified School District

(OAH 2008) Case No. 2007080099 12

Student v. Lancaster Elementary School District

(OAH 2008) Case No. 2007070251 12

Student v. Orange Unified School District

(OAH 2011) Case No. 2010100716, 2012 WL 2478389 (C.D. Cal.) 12
